Advanced Monolithic Systems, Inc.    www.advanced-monolithic.com      Phone (925) 443-0722    Fax (925) 443-0723
  Advanced                                                               AMS5010
  Monolithic                                               1.2V VOLTAGE REFERENCE
  Systems
RoHS compliant
FEATURES APPLICATIONS
• Low Temperature Coefficient • Battery Powered Systems
•Wide Operating Current Range: 50µA to 5mA • Instrumentation

AMS5010LT, KT, JT grades are rated over the full -55°C to +125°C temperature range. The AMS5010 is available in TO-92
and TO-52 (metal can) packages.
ORDERING INFORMATION:
 MAX. PACKAGE TYPE OPERATING
 TEMPCO TO-92 TO-52 TEMPERATURE RANGE
 5ppm/°C -  AMS5010NT    0°C to 70°C
 10ppm/°C -  AMS5010MT    0°C to 70°C
  25ppm°C  AMS5010LN -    0°C to 70°C
 50ppm/°C  AMS5010HN -    0°C to 70°C
 100ppm°C  AMS5010GN -    0°C to 70°C
 25ppm/°C -  AMS5010LT    -55°C to +125°C
 50ppm/°C -  AMS5010KT    -55°C to +125°C
 100ppm°C -  AMS5010JT    -55°C to +125°C
PIN CONNECTIONS
TO-92
Plastic Package (N)
TO-52
Metal Can Package (T)
Bottom View
Bottom View
12
+ -
12
-+
Advanced Monolithic Systems, Inc.    www.advanced-monolithic.com      Phone (925) 443-0722    Fax (925) 443-0723
                                                                                                                                                     AMS5010
ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS
Reverse Current                10mA  Storage Temperature TO-92 package -65°C to  +150°C
Forward Current                10mA  Storage Temperature TO-52 package -65°C to  +200°C
Operating Temperature Range   Lead Temperature (Soldering 25 sec.) 265°C
       NT, MT, LN, HN, GN    0°C to 70°C  Maximum Power Dissipation  (at 25°C)
       LT, KT, JT    -55°C to +125°C          TO-52 750mW
           TO-92 600mW
ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS
Electrical Characteristics at IR = 500 µA, and TA = +25°C unless otherwise specified.
Parameter
Conditions
AMS5010
Min                   Typ                    Max
Units
Reference Voltage  IR = 100 µA 1.20 1.220 1.25 V
Reference Current (Note 3)  50 100 5000 µA
Reverse Current  To rated specs. 50  100 µA
Dynamic Output Impedance IR = 100 µA
IR = 500 µA
 .6
.6
2
Ω
Ω
RMS Noise Voltage
(Note 4)
IR = 500 µA,
10Hz ≤ f ≤ 10kHz
 5  µV
Temperature Coefficient
(Note 5)
AMS5010G – J
AMS5010H – K
AMS5010L
AMS5010M
AMS501N
50µA ≤ IR ≤ 5mA